REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUDGE STRYDOM

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tel: (012) 3157582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

14 November 2023

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - ACTING JUDGE STRYDOM - 21 AND 23
NOVEMBER 2023

1. Matters will be conducted in open Court;
2. Introductions will take place at 09:45;
3. Counsel must bring 1 (one) hardcopy of draft order to court;

4. All draft orders in word and pdf format should be uploaded on Caselines. Kindly
ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge’'s name, date, mode

of hearing etc. Including the below disclaimer:

"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein,
duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the
Parties/their legal representatives by email. This Order is further uploaded to the
electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or her Secretary. The date of

this Order is deemed to be




5. Draft orders must correctly reflect the number on the roll and correct case numbers;

6. The Court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter
was properly enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment

office;

7. Parties are to ensure that all documents inclusive of draft orders and practice notes

are uploaded at least 3 days before the date of set down.

8. Where matters settle or are to be removed, ensure that a note to the effect is made
timeously on caselines, a notice of removal is served and uploaded and/or a draft order
encapsulating the removal terms/ settlement terms is uploaded and handed up to

Court.

9. Parties are enjoined to consider the order as per FirstRand Bank Limited t/a
Wesbank v Davel (1229/2018) [2019] ZASCA 168 (29 November 2019) in cases

concerning repossession of movables pursuant to a credit agreement.

10. In Rule 46A applications strict compliance with the service requirements in terms
of that provision is required. Where same is not possible, parties are to consider the

provisions of Rule 4(2) where applicable.

11. In general, where service is required, the return of service uploaded should be a

copy of the original signed return of service

12. Please allow 5 court days for signed orders to be uploaded

Contact details for Registrar: Joanna Hefer
Tel No: (012) 315-7582/0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Room 8.10, 8" floor, Pretoria High Court building


mailto:JHefer@judiciary.org.za

23 NOVEMBER 2023
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRYDOM AJ

70. NDPP VS AALI

71.  EXPARTE: NDPP

72.  ABSABANKLTD VS N D MTHONTI

73. CHANGING TIDES VS G C MOTSHWANEDI
74. NEDBANK LTD VS F KESWA

75.  NEDBANK LTD VS MMTSIMA
76.  NPA VS V MATAVEL

77. SB GUARANTEE VS P RAMMUTLA

78. MERCEDS-BENZ VS M OSMAN

79. SB GUARANTEE VS T B RATSETHANA
80. S N NDEDWA+1 VS  VAAL UNIVERSITY+1
81. STD BANKLTD VS | M MAPHISA

82. A SARDINHA VS DG HOME AFFAIRS

045408/22

040563/22

018533/23

064003/23

024751/22

093143/23

050801/22

046965/23

26889/21

042605/22

083737/23

033504/22

055731/23

83. KESMITS VS  MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS 062449/23



84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

V M DA SILVA

Z XIU

STD BANKLTD

NEDBANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

STD BANKLTD

FNB BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

EH HASSIM HARDWARE VS

BMW FINANCIAL

NEDBANK LTD

NDPP

NEDBANK LTD

EX PARTE: D PIENAAR

ABSA BANK LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS

DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS

S R VALAITHAM

M T MOKOENA

R KPEELE

S B PIETERSEN

T MAAS+1

KGOTSONG NAMUKELWE

T MAKGALAKA

N S MTHETHWA

| GIRJO

M MAPHALAPHATWA

N D RAMMUTLA

D M CHAUKE

060930/23

058314/23

76423/19

49093/21

62112/20

30875/22

035594/23

026732/23

048754/22

038154/22

B1960/23

092001/23

093076/23

3300/15

B2874/23



99. ABSABANKLTD VS  THUSI 005333/22

100. EXPARTE: A C DE KLERK 111804/23

101. ABSABANKLTD VS B MBECK 14982/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT
ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

102. SB GUARANTEE VS B A HAYWARD+1 033756/23

103. SB GUARANTEE VS T N MANAKA 046546/23

104. NEDBANKLTD VS T MARINGA 051865/23
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