

## REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

# OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUDGE STRYDOM HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor

Tel: (012) 3157582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

14 November 2023

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

### <u>DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS – ACTING JUDGE STRYDOM – 21 AND 23 NOVEMBER 2023</u>

- Matters will be conducted in open Court;
- 2. Introductions will take place at 09:45;
- 3. Counsel must bring 1 (one) hardcopy of draft order to court;
- 4. All draft orders in word and pdf format should be uploaded on Caselines. Kindly ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge's name, date, mode of hearing etc. Including the below disclaimer:

"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the Parties/their legal representatives by email. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or her Secretary. The date of this Order is deemed to be \_\_\_\_\_\_.

2

5. Draft orders must correctly reflect the number on the roll and correct case numbers;

6. The Court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter

was properly enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment

office:

7. Parties are to ensure that all documents inclusive of draft orders and practice notes

are uploaded at least 3 days before the date of set down.

8. Where matters settle or are to be removed, ensure that a note to the effect is made

timeously on caselines, a notice of removal is served and uploaded and/or a draft order

encapsulating the removal terms/ settlement terms is uploaded and handed up to

Court.

9. Parties are enjoined to consider the order as per FirstRand Bank Limited t/a

Wesbank v Davel (1229/2018) [2019] ZASCA 168 (29 November 2019) in cases

concerning repossession of movables pursuant to a credit agreement.

10. In Rule 46A applications strict compliance with the service requirements in terms

of that provision is required. Where same is not possible, parties are to consider the

provisions of Rule 4(2) where applicable.

11. In general, where service is required, the return of service uploaded should be a

copy of the original signed return of service

12. Please allow 5 court days for signed orders to be uploaded

Contact details for Registrar:

Joanna Hefer

Tel No: (012) 315-7582/0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Room 8.10, 8th floor, Pretoria High Court building

### **23 NOVEMBER 2023**

### BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRYDOM AJ

70.	NDPP	VS	A ALI	045408/22
71.	EX PARTE: NDPP			040563/22
72.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	N D MTHONTI	018533/23
73.	CHANGING TIDES	VS	G C MOTSHWANEDI	064003/23
74.	NEDBANK LTD		VS F KESWA	024751/22
75.	NEDBANK LTD		VS M M TSIMA	093143/23
76.	NPA	VS	V MATAVEL	050801/22
77.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	P RAMMUTLA	046965/23
78.	MERCEDS-BENZ	VS	M OSMAN	26889/21
79.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	T B RATSETHANA	042605/22
80.	S N NDEDWA+1	VS	VAAL UNIVERSITY+1	083737/23
81.	STD BANK LTD	VS	I M MAPHISA	033504/22
82.	A SARDINHA	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	055731/23
83.	K E SMITS	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	062449/23

84.	V M DA SILVA	VS	DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS	060930/23
85.	Z XIU	VS	DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS	058314/23
86.	STD BANK LTD	VS	S R VALAITHAM	76423/19
87.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	M T MOKOENA	49093/21
88.	STD BANK LTD	VS	R K PEELE	62112/20
89.	STD BANK LTD	VS	S B PIETERSEN	30875/22
90.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	T MAAS+1	035594/23
91.	EH HASSIM HARDWARI	≣ VS	KGOTSONG NAMUKELWE	026732/23
92.	BMW FINANCIAL	VS	T MAKGALAKA	048754/22
93.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	N S MTHETHWA	038154/22
94.	NDPP	VS	I GIRJO	B1960/23
95.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	M MAPHALAPHATWA	092001/23
96.	EX PARTE: D PIENAAR			093076/23
97.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	N D RAMMUTLA	3300/15
98.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	D M CHAUKE	B2874/23

99.	ABSA BANK LTD		VS	THUSI		005333/22
100.	EX PARTE: A C DE	EKLER	RK			111804/23
101.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	ВМЕ	BECK		14982/22
BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE						
102.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	ВАЬ	IAYWARD+1	03	3756/23
103.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	TNM	IANAKA	04	6546/23
104.	NEDBANK LTD		VS	T MARINGA	05	1865/23